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FROM THE DESK OF THE

CHAIRMAN
Dear Shareholders,
We are pleased to announce that PPB Group revenue increased by 19% to RM1.97 billion 

for the 3rd Quarter of 2011 mainly due to higher flour revenue and an increase in 

grains trading volume recorded by the grains trading, flour and feed milling division.  

The environmental engineering, film exhibition and distribution, chemicals trading and 

manufacturing, livestock farming as well as consumer products divisions also contributed 

higher revenue for the period under review.

Group profit before tax declined by 12% to RM831 million compared with the corresponding period last year.  Although 

the grains trading, flour, feed milling, environmental engineering and livestock farming divisions together with 

Wilmar International Limited, an associate of the Group, contributed higher profits, these were negated by a small 

gain of RM0.3 million this year vis-à-vis a far larger gain of RM94.3 million in property investment last year, and the 

fair value loss of RM9.6 million in investments in equities this year as compared with a gain of RM18.2 million for 

the same period last year.

Profit after tax for the period under review declined to RM800.2 million as opposed to RM1.74 billion in 2010 which 

included the gain on the disposal of sugar related assets of RM838 million.  Accordingly, earnings per share for the 

period ended 30 September 2011 stood at 65.04 sen compared with 146.02 sen achieved in the same period last year.

PROSPECTS FOR 2011

Amidst the increased uncertainty in global economies particularly in the Eurozone, the continuing macroeconomic 

challenges which include volatile commodity prices, rising fuel costs and fluctuating exchange rates are key 

factors that will influence the Group’s profitability.

Notwithstanding the above, the consumer demand outlook in Malaysia and the Asian region remains robust and the 

Group is optimistic that the performance for the year 2011 will be satisfactory. 

HAPPENINGS

On 5 July 2011, FFM Marketing Sdn Bhd, a 80% subsidiary of PPB Group, launched a range of bakery products under 

the “MASSIMO” brand in the Klang Valley.  Massimo’s sandwich loaf with wheat germ, produced using state-of-the-

art machinery, the first in its category amongst bread producers in Malaysia, was introduced to good response.

The 2nd Press and Analyst Briefing of PPB was held on 26 August 2011 to review the interim results for year 2011 

and other developments in the Group.
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FROM THE DESK OF THE CHAIRMAN  (cont’d)

Cinead Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of PPB Group, engaged in the provision of screen advertising celebrated 

its 20th Anniversary at GSC Signature, The Gardens. Cinead also undertakes other media sales including GSC online 

advertising, plasma screens and occasional ambient opportunities within the cinema areas.

Golden Screen Cinemas Sdn Bhd once again hosted the 8th Japanese Film Festival which was launched on 13 

September 2011 at GSC Pavilion KL with the world premiere of the Japanese movie “Second Chance”.

CSR ACTIVITIES

PPB embarked on a CSR project known as “Project Single Parent” whereby PPB will provide in-kind assistance to 

eligible single parents to enable them to earn a living.  Together with Grace Community Services (GCS), single 

parents who are recipients of GCS’s food bank were selected for this project.  Madam Chia, a hardworking single 

parent with 2 school-going children was the first recipient.

In conjunction with the Aidil Fitri celebration, PPB decided to present 10 poor families of various communities 

living in Desa Rejang flats in Setapak, Kuala Lumpur with goodie bags and KFC meals.

A Judo Competition was held at Cheras LeisureMall, a shopping centre owned and managed by PPB.  The competition 

which drew more than 100 participants is to raise awareness of the sport to the community at large and to enable 

young participants to showcase their skills.  In addition, the competition encourages children to participate in 

more healthy activities.

As a way to appreciate PPB staff for their many contribution and sacrifices, PPB staff were treated to a 3 days/2 nights 

holiday to Kuching, Sarawak.

GREETINGS

As the year is coming to a close, I wish to take this opportunity to wish all our shareholders, business associates 

and staff of PPB Group, HAPPY HOLIDAYS AND SEASON’S GREETINGS TO ALL!

Datuk Oh Siew Nam
CHAIRMAN

22 November 2011
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PRESS AND 
ANALYST BRIEFING 

L-R Ong Hung Hock, MD of FFM Bhd; Leong Choy Ying, CFO of PPB; Tan Gee Sooi, MD of PPB; 
Koh Mei Lee, Sr Manager (Corporate Affairs) of PPB and Mah Teck Keong, Company Secretary of PPB
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The briefing was held to provide the press and analysts with 

a review of the Group’s half-year financial results for 2011 as 

well as an update of the latest developments in the Group.

There was a Q&A session followed by a press conference and 

the event ended with lunch.

PPB held its 2nd and final Press and Analyst Briefing for the year on 26 August 

2011 at Wisma Jerneh. The event was well received and a total of 62 analysts 

and fund managers from various local research houses and securities firms, as 

well as representatives from the local and foreign press attended the briefing.

HAPPENINGS

Registration
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HAPPENINGS

CineAd celebrated its 20th anniversary on 24 August 
2011 with a memorable evening in GSC Signature, 
The Gardens.  The event was held to commemorate 
CineAd’s achievements and contributions towards the 
cinema advertising sector.  It was also in appreciation 
for the support of clients, business partners and 
associates.  The evening kicked off with cocktails and 
dinner followed by lucky draws with the highlight of 
the evening being a stage event, “Conan The Barbarian 
Manhunt” in association with the premiere screening 
of the Hollywood movie “Conan The Barbarian”.

L-R Mr. Melvin Ong (Faster Advertising), 
Mr. Yap Teng Cheong (Sony), Ms. Tanya 
Ong (Faster Advertising), Ms. Kenix Kok 
(Sony), Ms. Hew Li Yit (Sony)

L-R Wong Mae Suen (AcNielsen), 
Ms Quar Sek Seng (CineAd)

CINEAD 
CELEBRATES ITS 
  ANNIVERSARY!20th
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L-R Ms.Jasmin Hoy (Carat), Ms. Lim Sok Kwan (Carat), 
Ms. May Choo (CineAd), Ms. Eling Tan (CineAd)

L-R Ms. Charlene Lim (CineAd), Mr. Law Chan Keong 
(Mediaedge), Ms. Yap Swee Leng (GAB)

Among the many guests were Allan Khoo (Maxis), Yap Swee Leng 

(GAB), Alicia Low (Golden Arches Restaurants), Kelvin Sim (Tune 

Talk), Amanda Chan (Hong Leong Bank) and Mary Yap (Singapore 

Airlines).  Representatives from advertising agencies such as 

Starcom Worldwide, OMD, Mindshare, Carat, Zenith, Vizeum, 

Mediaedge and Trapper MPG were also there to join in the 

celebrations.

CineAd Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of PPB Group was 

formed on 2 August 1991 to market screen advertising for its 

two shareholders then, Golden Communications (M) Sdn Bhd 

and Cathay Organisation (M) Sdn Bhd, which were subsequently 

merged to form Golden Screen Cinemas Sdn Bhd. CineAd’s journey through the last 20 years saw exciting 

challenges in providing advertisers a medium to capture the 

attention of cinema audiences in Malaysia through larger-than-

life commercials on the movie screen.  CineAd also undertakes 

other media sales including GSC’s online advertising, plasma 

screens and occasional ambient opportunities within the 

cinema areas.

Ms Charlene Lim (CineAd), Ms Amanda Chan (Heong Leong Bank), 
Ms Celine Phang (Heong Leong Bank), Ms Eling Tan (CineAd), 
Ms Vivien Yap (CineAd)

Ms. Penny Tan (Mastercard),
Ms. Gabrielle Tan (The Garden Mall), Ms. Koh (GSC)

L-R Ms. Liew Aing Suan (CineAd), Ms. Josephine Lew (Gaya Lab), 
Ms. Eling Tan (CineAd) Ms. Vivien Yap (CineAd)
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HAPPENINGS

JAPANESE FILM 
FESTIVAL LAUNCH

8th
The 8th Japanese Film Festival was officially launched on 
13 September 2011 at GSC Pavilion KL with the world 
premiere of the Japanese movie “Second Chance”.

Japanese Program Students of University Malaya

L-R Mr. Suyama Sumitomo, Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation, 
Mdm. Wake Suyama, wife of Mr. Suyama Sumitomo, Mdm. Misako Ito, 
wife of Mr. Koichi Ito, Ms. Koichi Ito, Embassy of Japan

L-R Mr. Toyoda Shoichi, Director of Japan Foundation Kuala Lumpur, Mr. Hiroshi Kurosaki, Director of “Second 
Chance”, Mr. Hiroki Hasegawa, Actor of “Second Chance”, Ms. Koh Mei Lee, CEO of GSC, Ms. Kyoka Suzuki, 
Lead Actress of “Second Chance”, H.E. Shigeru Nakamura, Ambassador of Japan to Malaysia, Ms. Nurul Elfira Loy, 
Actress of “Second Chance”, Mr. Chin Vin Sen, Director of Cinema Online, Mr. Jeremy, RedFM 
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Playing host for the evening was His Excellency Mr. Shigeru 

Nakamura, Ambassador of Japan to Malaysia and Mr Toyoda 

Shoichi, Director of the Japan Foundation Kuala Lumpur.  

Guests-of-honour at the launch included Ms Koh Mei Lee (GSC’s 

Chief Executive), Mr Edward Lee, (President of the Japanese 

Language Society of Malaysia), Mr Koichi Ito (Minister and 

Deputy Chief of the Mission, Embassy of Japan) and his wife. 

Also gracing the world premiere was the director, Mr Hiroshi 

Kurosaki, the lead actress Ms Kyoka Suzuki, alongside the 

lead actor Mr Hiroki Hasegawa who flew in from Japan for the 

occasion. Joining them was Malaysian actress, Ms Nurul Elfira 

Loy, who is also in the cast. 

GSC has become the venue provider for various film festivals 

after introducing its GSC International Screens in 1999.   GSC 

International Screens located at GSC Mid Valley, GSC 1-Utama, 

GSC Pavilion and GSC Gurney Plaza are the first of their kind 

in Malaysia dedicated to the screening of non-mainstream, 

art house and foreign language films.  The audience profile of 

the GSC International Screens range from students to adults, 

comprising middle to upper income groups made up mostly 

of locals as well as expatriates.  Todate, GSC International 

Screens have carved a niche market for themselves amongst 

more discerning viewers.

L-R Mr. Hiroshi Kurosaki, Director of 
“Second Chance”, Mr. Hiroki Hasegawa, 
Actor of “Second Chance”, Ms. Kyoka 
Suzuki, Lead Actress of “Second Chance”, 
Ms. Nurul Elfira Loy, Actress of “Second 
Chance” 

L-R Mr. Tokuichi Maruyama, Embassy of Japan, Mr. Ken Kasai, Embassy of Japan, 
Ms. Sachi Oshima, Embassy of Japan, Mr. Toshihiro Kitsuka, Embassy of Japan, 
Mr. Takuya Tsuchihashi, Japan Airlines Co. Ltd.

L-R Mr. Toyoda Shoichi, Director of Japan Foundation Kuala Lumpur, 
Dato’ Dr. P.H.S Lim, Founder/ President of Malaysian Investors’ 
Association (MIA), Mr. Hiroshi Kurosaki, Director of “Second 
Chance”, Ms. Koh Mei Lee, CEO of GSC, H.E. Shigeru Nakamura, 
Ambassador of Japan to Malaysia 

L-R Datin Ho Choy Meng, 
Malaysian Investors 
Association, 
Mr. Edward Lee, 
Japanese Language 
Society of Malaysia

L-R Mr. Tai Watanabe, 
Japanese Foundation of 
Malaysia, Mdm Makiko 
Watanabe, wife of Mr. 
Tai Watanabe
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HAPPENINGS

On 5 July 2011, FFM Marketing Sdn. Bhd. (FMSB) 
launched a range of bakery products under the Massimo 
brand in the Klang Valley.  One of the maiden products 
introduced is the totally new, baked sandwich loaf with 
Wheat Germ- the first in its category in baking among 
the bread producers in Malaysia.

NEW

BUSINESS
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The Massimo sandwich loaves and fun buns are produced by the 

Italian Baker Sdn Bhd; a 100%-owned subsidiary of FFM Berhad.  

This new baking plant is situated at Pulau Indah, Port Klang 

with state-of-the-art machinery.  The combination of Italian 

bread baking passion and modern day technology ultimately 

resulted in the production of superior quality bread filled with 

wholesome goodness.

Massimo now consists of a variety of bread – from the Sandwich 

Loaf with Wheat Germ and White Sandwich Loaf in 400g and 

600g, to cream rolls (fun buns) with a choice of blueberry, 

coffee and chocolate filling. Corn-flavoured cream rolls will be 

introduced next.

For limited period, Massimo Sandwich loaf with Wheat Germ 400g 
and 600g is currently being sold at introductory offer price of 
RM2.50 and RM3.50 instead of RM3.50 and RM5.00 respectively

Retailing at 70 sen each, Massimo Favorito 
and Duetto cream rolls are available in 
chocolate, coffee and blueberry flavours.

The range of Massimo bakery products are currently available 

in all the international key account chains (Carrefour, Tesco, 

Jusco and Giant), other supermarkets and hypermarkets 

which include Mydin, Central hypermarket, Billion, Sogo, UO 

Superstore, Urban Fair, Ong Tai Kim and Sri Kota, cash & carry 

outlets, convenient stores such as KK Marts, 168 stores, Village 

Grocer, Jaya Grocer, Ayamas and petrol kiosks (Caltex, Exxon 

Mobil and Shell), apart from medical halls, provision retailers 

and mini markets in Klang Valley.

The products are available in Ipoh and Penang from November 

2011 onwards.  We will extend our coverage in stages and 

eventually to the whole of Peninsular Malaysia. To get more update 

on Massimo bread, please log on to www.theitalianbaker.com.my

Massimo White 
Sandwich loaf 400g 

and 600g is retailed 
at RM2.40 and 

RM3.40
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CSR ACTIVITIES

PPB embarked on a CSR project 
known as “Project Single Parent” 
whereby PPB will provide in-
kind assistance to eligible 
single parents to enable them 
to earn a living.  Together with 
the Grace Community Services 
(GCS), single parents who are 
recipients to GCS’s food bank 
are selected for this Project.

PROJECT 
SINGLE PARENT

PPB’s first recipient to this Project is Madam Chia Siew Ngoh 

aged 38.  Madam Chia is a hardworking single mum with a 15-

year old daughter living with her and an 11-year old son under 

the care of Rumah KIDS.  Her husband, left the family when 

the children were very young.  Madam Chia is illiterate and 

previously worked in a pig farm.  She and her daughter are 

assisted by Madam Chia’s sister who has 3 school-going children 

of her own.  They live in a rented shophouse in Tanjung Sepat.

Madam Chia operates a small hawker stall with the help of her 

sister who is a good cook.  She mends the stall while her sister 

cooks the food.  Presently, the business brings just enough 

income for their daily expenses with no extra cash for medical 

or savings. 

PPB gave a one-time contribution in-kind comprising a 3-burner 

stove, a 10-litre rice cooker, buffet trays with warmers and 

some FFM products to Madam Chia to make her stall operations 

more efficient, and enable her to serve warm food.  Sales has 

increased by 10-20% with the contribution from PPB.  Madam 

Chia also makes tasty yellow glutinous rice dumplings and PPB 

staff gave her a big order to jumpstart her business.

Madam Chia said “The extra income has helped ease the 

monthly cashflow a little to cover rental, utilities and other 

necessary expenses for the family.  Thank you, PPB, for your 

contribution and kindness”.
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During the recent Ramadhan, PPB staff visited 10 poor 
families from various communities on 18 August 2011 at 
Desa Rejang flats in Setapak Jaya.  PPB gave away goodie 
bags comprising FFM products, dates, cookies as well as 
KFC Family Meals for their breaking of fast.

CSR ACTIVITIES  (cont’d)

PPB BRINGS CHEER 
TO POOR FAMILIES AT 
DESA REJANG FLATS
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CSR ACTIVITIES  (cont’d)

Life is a struggle for these families who 

have either disabled or sickly persons to 

care for.  Encik Shioun who is wheelchair-

bound sells finger food outside a school in 

the neighbourhood prepared by his wife 

who is partially blind.  They  have three 

children and even with the government 

monthly aid, there were times the family 

do not have enough to eat.  PPB staff 

brightened their home with a fresh coat 

of paint and also bought new clothings 

for the children to celebrate Hari Raya.  

This small effort by PPB brought much joy 

to Encik Shioun and his family and they 

were very gracious and appreciative. 

Another recipient, Amirul, who is 11 years old, is bedridden after a high fever.  His 

mother who is a skilled at crochets received in addition to the goodie bag, a bag 

of wool and thread for her to start a home business to crochete blouses and table 

runners whilst caring for Amirul.

It is hoped that PPB’s contribution had brought cheer to the families as they celebrated 

the festive season.
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PPB treated its staff to a 3 days and 2 nights 
trip to Kuching, Sarawak.  On arrival, PPB 
staff lunched at the Grand Margherita Hotel 
before heading for a half-day tour to the 
Sarawak Cultural Village.  The village located 
at the foothills of the legendary Mount 
Santubong, showcases the rich history and 
heritage of Sarawak.  It was an enjoyable 
walk around the village visiting the homes 
of the different local ethnic groups namely, 
Iban, Bidayuh, Orang Ulu, Melanau, Malays, 
Chinese and Indians and their handicraft work.   
Dinner was a sumptuous seafood dinner for 
which Sarawak is popular.  After dinner, the 
staff spent some time at the bazaars buying 
souvenirs for family and friends. 

CSR ACTIVITIES  (cont’d)

COMPANY 
TRIP TO 
KUCHING

15



INVESTOR UPDATE  3rd QUARTERLY REPORT • 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

CSR ACTIVITIES  (cont’d)

The next day, the staff visited Sarawak’s oldest national park, Bako 

National Park.  The park is an excellent introduction to the rainforest 

of Borneo.   They went on a short trail to take in the park’s natural 

beauty.  The next stop was the Semonggah Orang Utan Sanctuary 

where 10 orang utans appeared after a patient one hour wait.  

A pottery factory tour followed.

It was a good trip on the whole, away from home to be with colleagues 

and enjoy each others’ company.  Everyone went home with lots of 

souvenirs, Sarawak’s popular layer cake and some, with “ ikan terubuk ”!  
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Cheras LeisureMall once 
again sponsored the venue 
of the Eagle Cup VII Judo 
Championship which was 
held on 3 July 2011.  This 
Championship is organised 
annually by The Kuala 
Lumpur Judo Academy 
for children aged 9 to 19.  
Cheras LeisureMall has 
been the venue sponsor 
of this event for the past 8 
consecutive years, in support 
of the sport among school 
children. 

CSR ACTIVITIES  (cont’d)

Eagle Cup VII
Judo
Championship

Every year more than 100 participants from local and 

international schools and judo clubs in the Klang Valley 

participated in the championship. The event also 

receives good support from The Judo Association of the 

Federal Territory (J.A.F.T), Cawangan Pengembangan, 

Bahagian Pembangunan Rakan Muda, Jabatan Belia dan 

Sukan Negara and Majlis Sukan Wilayah Persekutuan. 

The Championship has 3 categories, viz Junior Event - 

Boy’s Overall Champion and Girl’s Overall Champion, 

Senior Event - Boy’s Overall Champion and Girl’s Overall 

Champion and Overall Challenge Trophy.

The objective of holding the event in the Mall is to raise 

awareness of the sport amongst the community at large 

and to enable young participants to showcase their skills 

as well as to encourage children to participate in more 

healthy activities.

Cheras LeisureMall is a shopping mall owned and managed 

by PPB.
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SHARE ANALYSIS For The 3rd Quarter Of 2011

The FBM (FTSE Bursa Malaysia) KLCI declined by 192 

points to 1,387.1 (end-June: 1,579.1) representing a 

decrease of 12.2% in the third quarter (2Q11: +2.2%). 

This was in line with the deteriorating outlook for the 

advanced economies, as well as increased uncertainty 

and heightened risk aversion among investors. As a result, 

market capitalisation decreased to RM1.17 trillion at end-

September (end-June: RM1.34 trillion). Daily average 

turnover was relatively unchanged at 1.02 billion units in 

3Q 11 (2Q11: 1.04 billion units). On 16 November 2011, 

the KLCI ended higher at 1,476.8 (since end-September: 

+6.5%), with market capitalisation of RM1.27 trillion (since 

end-September: +7.9%).

(Source : Bank Negara Malaysia website)

PPB share price also closed lower by 3.48% at RM16.62 

compared with RM17.22 in the preceding quarter.  

Accordingly, the market capitalization declined to 

RM19.7 billion.  The average daily volume of PPB shares 

decreased by 18.6%. 
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3rd Q 2011 2nd Q 2011 %  change

PPB share price

Closing price (high)  17.80  17.96 -0.89%

Closing price (low)  15.78  16.60 -4.94%

Month end closing price  16.62  17.22 -3.48%

Weighted share price  17.09  17.07 0.12%

Market capitalization (RM' million)  19,703.01  20,414.31 -3.48%

PPB share volume

Daily volume (high)  1,387,300  3,278,000 -57.68%

Daily volume (low)  13,600  26,700 -49.06%

Average daily volume  437,539  537,495 -18.60%

FTSE Bursa Malaysia Kuala Lumpur Composite Index (FBM KLCI)

FBM KLCI closing (high)  1,594.74  1,579.07 0.99%

FBM KLCI closing (low)  1,331.80  1,515.50 -12.12%

FBM KLCI month end closing  1,387.13  1,579.07 -12.16%

FTSE Bursa Malaysia Kuala Lumpur Composite Index (FBM KLCI) volume

Daily Volume (high)  325,010,900  404,034,600 -19.56%

Daily Volume (low)  73,826,500  45,114,800 63.64%

Average Daily Volume  150,553,155  119,772,727 25.70%

SHARE ANALYSIS PPB Share Price & FTSE Bursa Malaysia Kuala Lumpur Composite Index 
Performance For 3rd Q 2011      
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FINANCIAL STATISTICS For The 3rd Quarter Of 2011

Financial period ended
(All figures in RM million)

9 months 12 months

30.9.11 30.9.10 % change 31.12.10

(Restated)

INCOME STATEMENT

Continuing operations
Revenue 1,966 1,659 18.5 2,274 
Profit before tax 831 946 (12.2) 1,129 
Profit for the period from continuing operations, net of tax 800 902 (11.3) 1,068 

Discontinued operations
Revenue - 1 (100.0) *
Profit before tax - - - (2)
Profit for the period from discontinued operations, net of tax - - - (2)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations - 838 (100.0) 841

Group total
Revenue 1,966 1,660 18.4 2,274 
Profit before tax 831 946 (12.2) 1,127 
Profit for the period 800 902 (11.3) 1,066 
Profit attributable to owners of the parent 771 1,731 (55.5) 1,885 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Non-current assets 12,890 12,070 6.8 12,248 

Current assets
Cash, bank balances and deposits 1,086 867 25.3 924 
Others 1,086 777 39.8 763 
Total current assets 2,172 1,644 32.1 1,687 

Total assets 15,062 13,714 9.8 13,935 

Equity
Share capital 1,186 1,186 - 1,186 
Reserves 12,794 11,891 7.6 12,092 
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 13,980 13,077 6.9 13,278 
Non-controlling interests 431 178 >100.0 203 
Total equity 14,411 13,255 8.7 13,481 

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 29 42 (31.0) 39 
Deferred tax liabilities 73 72 1.4 70 
Total non-current liabilities 102 114 (10.5) 109 
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FINANCIAL STATISTICS For The 3rd Quarter Of 2011  (cont’d) 

Financial period ended
(All figures in RM million)

9 months 12 months

30.9.11 30.9.10 % change 31.12.10

(Restated)

Current liabilities
Bank borrowings 223 87 >100.0 75 

Others 326 258 26.4 270 

Total current liabilities 549 345 59.1 345 

Total liabilities 651 459 41.8 454 

Total equity and liabilities 15,062 13,714 9.8 13,935 

RATIOS
Return on equity attributable to owners of 

the parent
(%) 5.5 13.2 14.2 

Earnings per share (sen) 65.0 146.0 158.9 

Interest coverage (times) 218.0 259.8 237.8 

Current ratio (times) 4.0 4.8 4.9 

Total borrowings/Equity (%) 1.7 1.0 0.8 

Long term borrowings/Equity (%) 0.2 0.3 0.3 

Net assets per share attributable to owners 
of the parent

(RM) 11.8 11.0 11.2 

Net dividend per share (sen) 10.0 70.0 88.0 

STOCK MARKET INFORMATION
Share price (RM) 16.62 17.20  17.26 

Market capitalisation (RM million) 19,711 20,399  20,470 

PE ratio (times) 19.2        **17.1  **19.6 

 * Negligible
** Exclude the one-time gain from disposal of sugar-related assets in 2010.
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A
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12
Commencement of members’ voluntary winding up of Cathay 
Enterprises Sdn Bhd, an indirect subsidiary of PPB, pursuant to Section 
254(1)(b) of the Companies Act 1965; and the appointment of Mr Loo 
Hin Lam as the liquidator for the purpose of the winding up.

23 Release of PPB’s quarterly report for the 2nd quarter ended 30 June 
2011.

23 PPB announced the aggregate amount of financial assistance provided 
by a subsidiary of PPB for the quarter ended 30 June 2011.

AUG
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A
N
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23
PPB Board declared the payment of an interim single tier dividend of 
10 sen per share for the financial year ending 31 December 2011.

The interim dividend was paid on 28 September 2011 to shareholders 
appearing in the Record of Depositors at the close of business on 13 
September 2011.

23
In respect of the potential acquisition(s) by Waikari Sdn Bhd, a wholly-
owned subsidiary of FFM Berhad, of 20% equity interests in selected 
subsidiaries of Wilmar International Limited in the People's Republic of 
China ("Selected Companies"), PPB announced that the agreements and 
other relevant documents relating to one of the Selected Companies 
are being finalised for execution by the respective parties.

23
Commencement of members’ voluntary winding up of Quintrine 
Company Limited, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of PPB, 
pursuant to the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and the appointment 
of Ms Sung Mi Yin as the liquidator for the purpose of the winding up.

AUG

SEP
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QUARTERLY REPORT Condensed Consolidated Income Statements
 For The Period Ended 30 September 2011     (The figures have not been audited)  
       

Individual Quarter
3 months ended
30 September

Cumulative Quarter
9 months ended
30 September

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Continuing operations
Revenue 710,263 574,531 1,966,342 1,659,256 
Operating expenses (671,796) (508,207) (1,837,505) (1,489,531)
Other operating income 29,361 26,505 71,175 91,504 
Share of net profits less losses of associates 185,327 225,213 631,631 687,005 
Share of profit of jointly controlled entity 1,001 345 2,711 999 
Finance costs (1,774) (1,301) (3,827) (3,656)
Profit before tax 252,382 317,086 830,527 945,577 
Income tax expense (12,615) (23,820) (30,331) (44,013)
Profit for the period from continuing operations 239,767 293,266 800,196 901,564 

Discontinued operations
Profit for the period from discontinued operations, net of tax - - - 261
Gain on sale of discontinued operations - - - 838,448 
Profit for the period 239,767 293,266 800,196 1,740,273 

Attributable to :
Owners of the parent 229,405 287,991 771,069 1,731,091 
Non-controlling interests 10,362 5,275 29,127 9,182 
Profit for the period 239,767 293,266 800,196 1,740,273 

Basic earnings per share (sen)  19.35 24.29 65.04 75.27 
 - continuing operations -  -   - 70.75 
 - discontinued operations 19.35 24.29 65.04 146.02 

(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2010, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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QUARTERLY REPORT Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Comprehensive Income
 For The Period Ended 30 September 2011      
 

Individual Quarter
3 months ended
30 September

Cumulative Quarter
9 months ended
30 September

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

Profit for the period 239,767 293,266 800,196 1,740,273  

Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax

Exchange differences on translation of foreign
 operations

541,131 (593,536) 325,755 (1,064,055)

Fair value of available-for-sale financial assets :-

- (Loss)/Gain arising during the period (144,253) 72,535 (289,806) (15,907)
- Reclassification adjustments to 
  profit or loss upon disposal

- (57) (656) (57)

Share of associates' other comprehensive
(loss)/income

(51,622) (11,600) 60,733  (29,658)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 585,023 (239,392) 896,222  630,596 

Attributable to :
Owners of the parent 569,822 (242,470) 862,463 623,857 
Non-controlling interests 15,201 3,078 33,759 6,739 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) 585,023 (239,392) 896,222 630,596 

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2010, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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QUARTERLY REPORT Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Financial Position    
      

As at
30-Sep-11

RM’000

As at
31-Dec-10

RM’000

(Restated)

ASSETS
Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  1,016,391  957,177 
Investment properties  210,537  212,649 
Biological assets  2,637  2,743 
Goodwill  74,617  74,617 
Other intangible assets  1,423  1,503 
Land held for property development  11,806  11,484 
Investments in associates  10,855,574  10,000,272 
Investment in jointly controlled entity  48,999  47,290 
Other investments  665,806  936,126 
Deferred tax assets  2,324  4,366 

12,890,114 12,248,227 

Current Assets
Inventories  496,214  316,738 
Biological assets  16,215  14,525 
Other intangible assets  11,104  6,723 
Property development costs  39,786  35,385 
Receivables  468,251  380,194 
Derivative financial instruments  45,858  271 
Cash, bank balances and deposits  1,085,578  923,682 

 2,163,006  1,677,518 
Non-current assets classified as held for sale  9,009  9,721 

 2,172,015  1,687,239 

TOTAL ASSETS  15,062,129   13,935,466 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital  1,185,500  1,185,500 
Reserves  12,794,371  12,091,726 
Equity attributable to owners of the parent  13,979,871  13,277,226 
Non-controlling interests  431,008  203,660 
Total equity  14,410,879  13,480,886 

26



INVESTOR UPDATE  3rd QUARTERLY REPORT • 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

QUARTERLY REPORT Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Financial Position  (cont’d)   
      

As at
30-Sep-11

RM’000

As at
31-Dec-10

RM’000

(Restated)

Non-current Liabilities

Long term borrowings 29,501 39,167 
Deferred tax liabilities 72,619 69,637 

 102,120  108,804 

Current Liabilities
Payables  283,393  255,670 
Derivative financial instruments  36,541  467 
Short term borrowings  223,374  75,093 
Taxation  5,822  14,546 

 549,130  345,776 

Total liabilities  651,250   454,580 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  15,062,129  13,935,466  

Net assets per share attributable to owners of the parent (RM) 11.79  11.20

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements
 for the year ended 31 December 2010, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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QUARTERLY REPORT Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Changes In Equity For The Period   
 Ended 30 September 2011

Share
capital
RM’000

Share
premium
RM’000

Revaluation
reserve
RM’000

Exchange
translation

reserve
RM’000

9 months ended 30 September 2011

At 1 January 2011

As previously reported 1,185,500  6,715  61,398 (950,954)

Effects of adopting IC Interpretation 12 - - - - 

Restated 1,185,500 6,715 61,398 (950,954)

Total comprehensive income - - - 364,994 

Transfer of reserves - - (342) - 

Dilution of interest in a subsidiary - - - 8,180 

Dividends - - - -

At 30 September 2011 1,185,500 6,715 61,056 (577,780)

9 months ended 30 September 2010

At 1 January 2010

As previously reported 1,185,500  6,715  60,230  20,818 

Effects of adopting IC Interpretation 12 - - - - 

Restated 1,185,500 6,715 60,230 20,818 

Total comprehensive income - - - (980,265)

Transfer of reserves - - (334) - 

Dilution of interest in an associate - - - - 

Dividends - - - - 

At 30 September 2011 1,185,500 6,715 59,896  (959,447)
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Non-distributable   Distributable

Fair
value

reserve
RM’000

Hedge
reserve
RM’000

Capital
reserve
RM’000

Retained
earnings
RM’000

Attributable to
owners of
the parent

RM’000

Non-controlling
interests
RM’000

Total
equity
RM’000

 518,837 (31,191)  305,313  12,178,608  13,274,226  185,284  13,459,510 

- - -  3,000  3,000  18,376  21,376 

518,837 (31,191) 305,313 12,181,608 13,277,226 203,660 13,480,886 

(290,404) 18,161 (1,357) 771,069 862,463 33,759 896,222 

- - 8,307   (7,965) - -  - 

- - 257,654  (93,712)  172,122  205,997  378,119 

- - -  (331,940)  (331,940)  (12,408)  (344,348)

228,433 (13,030) 569,917 12,519,060 13,979,871 431,008 14,410,879 

 484,454  96,648  294,561  11,937,616  14,086,542  172,817  14,259,359 

- - - 2,071 2,071 12,697 14,768 

484,454 96,648 294,561 11,939,687 14,088,613 185,514 14,274,127 

(16,049) (109,679) (1,241) 1,731,091 623,857 6,739 630,596 

- - (3,927) 4,261 - - - 

- - - 1,808 1,808 - 1,808

- - - (1,635,990) (1,635,990) (1,239) (1,637,229)

468,405 (13,031) 289,393 12,040,857 13,078,288 191,014 13,269,302 

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2010, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)
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9 months ended
30 September

2011
RM’000

2010
RM’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax

- continuing operations 830,527 945,577 
- discontinued operations - 838,709 

830,527 1,784,286 
Adjustments :-

Non-cash items (594,542) (1,517,312)
Non-operating items (42,803) (63,317)

Operating profit before working capital changes 193,182 203,657 
Working capital changes :-

Net change in current assets (214,634) 68,327 
Net change in current liabilities 11,422 (17,038)

Cash (used in)/generated from operations (10,030) 254,946 
Tax paid (47,527) (25,137)
Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities (57,557) 229,809 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment properties,

biological assets and other intangible assets
(123,234) (80,539)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment and
investment properties

1,724 39,032  

Purchase of investments (29,691) (3,361)
Proceeds from sale of investments 927 1,083,203 
Repayment from associates - 14,054 
Dividends received 181,670  451,480 
Interest received 23,370  27,596 
Other investing activities (113) 10,320 
Net cash generated from investing activities 54,653 1,541,785 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issue of share capital by a subsidiary 378,119 - 
Bank borrowings 133,252 11,823 
Interest paid (4,179) (3,933)
Dividends paid (344,347) (1,637,229)
Other financing activities - (6)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities 162,845 (1,629,345)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 159,941 142,249 
Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 923,471 731,010 
Effect of exchange rate changes 1,213 (6,576)
Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 1,084,625 866,683 

Cash and cash equivalents represented by :-
Cash and bank balances 70,127 71,423 
Bank deposits 1,015,451 796,026 
Bank overdrafts (953) (766)

1,084,625 866,683 

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2010, and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report.)

QUARTERLY REPORT Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Cash Flows For The Period   
 Ended 30 September 2011
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QUARTERLY REPORT Notes

A.  Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 134 - Paragraph 16
A1.  a) Accounting policies

 The interim financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting 
Standards (“FRS”) FRS 134 - Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9, Part K of the Main Market Listing Requirements of 
Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”).

 The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial statements are consistent 
with those used in the preparation of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2010 except 
for the adoption of the following revised FRSs, IC Interpretations, Amendments to FRSs and Amendments to IC Interpretations 
that are effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 July 2010 or 1 January 2011 :-

FRS 3     Business Combinations (revised)      
FRS 127     Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (revised) 
IC Interpretation 12   Service Concession Arrangements      
IC Interpretation 17   Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners     
Amendments to FRS 5   Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations  
Amendments to FRS 7   Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments
Amendments to FRS 132   Financial Instruments: Presentation - Classification of Rights Issues   
Amendments to FRS 138   Intangible Assets      
Amendments to        Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives      
    IC Interpretation 9         
Amendments to FRSs contained in the document entitled “Improvements to FRSs (2010)”     

 
 The adoption of the above revised FRSs, IC Interpretations, Amendments to FRSs and Amendments to IC Interpretations does 

not have any significant financial impact on the Group except for the following :-

FRS 3: Business Combinations (revised)

 The revised FRS 3 introduces the option to measure the non-controlling interests in a business combination either at fair 
value or at the non-controlling interest’s proportionate share of identifiable assets acquired.  Goodwill on acquisition will be 
measured as the difference between the aggregate of fair value of consideration transferred, any non-controlling interest 
in the acquiree and the fair value at the acquisition date of any previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if acquired 
via “piecemeal acquisition”), and the net identifiable assets acquired.  Any bargain purchase (ie. “negative goodwill”) will 
be recognised directly in the income statement.  Any consideration transferred is to be measured at fair value as of the 
acquisition date.  All acquisition-related costs are expensed off in the income statement.

 FRS 127: Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (revised)

 The revised FRS 127 requires that total comprehensive income must be proportionately allocated to the non-controlling 
interests, even if the non-controlling interests are in deficit position.  Change in ownership interest which does not result in 
a loss of control is accounted for within equity instead of the income statement.  Where the change in ownership interest 
results in loss of control, any remaining interest in the former subsidiary is remeasured at fair value and a gain or loss is 
recognised in the income statement.

 The changes in the revised FRS 3 and FRS 127 will be applied prospectively and only affect future acquisitions or loss of 
control of subsidiaries and transactions with non-controlling interests.
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QUARTERLY REPORT Notes (cont’d) 

 IC Interpretation 12: Service Concession Arrangements

 IC Interpretation 12 applies to service concession operators and prescribes how to account for the obligations undertaken 
and rights received in concession arrangements.  The operator shall recognise a financial asset to the extent that it has an 
unconditional contractual right to receive cash or an intangible asset to the extent that it receives a right (a licence) to 
charge users of the public service.

 The Group has an indirect investment in a jointly controlled entity that is engaged in service concession arrangements.  
Upon adoption of IC Interpretation 12, the jointly controlled entity has applied the interpretation retrospectively and the 
comparative figures as at 31 December 2010 have been restated as follow :-

As previously reported Effects Restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Financial Position

Investment in jointly controlled entity 25,914 21,376 47,290 

Non-controlling interests 185,284 18,376 203,660 

Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Changes in Equity

Retained earnings 12,178,608 3,000 12,181,608

A2. Seasonal or Cyclicality of Interim Operations
 The Group’s operations are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A3. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flow
 There were no items of an unusual nature, size or incidence that affected the assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash 

flows of the Group during the current period todate under review.

A4. Nature and amount of changes in estimates
 There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the prior financial year which have a material effect in the current 

interim period.

A5. Issuances, Cancellations, Repurchases, Resale and Repayments of Debt and Equity Securities
 There were no issuances or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as 

treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial period todate.

A6. Dividends paid

Individual Quarter
3 months ended

30-Sep-11

Cumulative Quarter
9 months ended

30-Sep-11

RM’000 RM’000

Dividend paid on ordinary shares

2010 : Final dividend - 18 sen per share single tier -  213,390 

2011 : Interim dividend - 10 sen per share single tier 118,550 118,550 

118,550 331,940 
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QUARTERLY REPORT Notes (cont’d) 

A7. Segmental reporting
 Segmental information in respect of the Group’s business segments for the period ended 30 September 2011

Business Segments:
All figures in RM'000

Grains trading, 
flour and feed 

milling

Marketing, 
distribution and 
manufacturing 
of consumer 

products
Film exhibition 
and distribution

Environmental 
engineering, 

waste 
management and 

utilities

REVENUE
External revenue 1,105,443 283,998 207,062 105,881 
Inter-segment sales 67,364 - - 1,314 

Total revenue 1,172,807 283,998 207,062 107,195 

RESULTS
Segment results 106,012 15,782 30,572 7,188 
Share of associates' profits less losses 12,020 - 781 1,606 
Share of joint venture's profit - - - 2,711 
Interest income
Finance costs
Unallocated corporate expenses
Profit before tax

ASSETS
Segment assets 1,174,282 182,803 231,819 57,252 
Investments in associates 78,216 - 4,018 34,099 
Investment in jointly controlled entity - - - 48,999 
Bank deposits
Taxation
Other unallocated corporate assets
Total assets

A8. Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period
 There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been reflected in the financial 

statements for the interim period.

A9. Changes in the composition of the Group
 There were no changes in the composition of the Group arising from business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries 

and long-term investments, restructurings, and discontinued operations for the current interim period and year todate under 
review, except for the following :-

a) On 25 January 2011, Golden Screen Cinemas Sdn Bhd, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of PPB, acquired the entire 
issued and paid-up share capital of RM2/- in Emerging Channel Sdn Bhd (“ECSB”) for a cash consideration of RM1,600/-. 
Arising therefrom, ECSB has become an indirect subsidiary of PPB.

b) On 4 March 2011, Central Kedah Rubber Estates Sdn Bhd, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of PPB which had ceased 
business operations, commenced members’ voluntary winding up pursuant to Section 254(1)(b) of the Companies Act 
1965. The liquidation is in progress.

c) With the completion of the issuance of 55,781,250 new ordinary shares of RM1 each in FFM Berhad (“FFM”) to PGEO 
Group Sdn Bhd on 8 March 2011, FFM is now an 80%-owned subsidiary of PPB.

33



INVESTOR UPDATE  3rd QUARTERLY REPORT • 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

QUARTERLY REPORT Notes (cont’d) 

Chemicals 
trading and 

manufacturing

Property 
investment and 
development

Livestock 
farming

Investments in 
equities

Other 
operations Elimination Total

73,643 26,837 63,386 20,508 79,584 - 1,966,342 
23,407 1,168 17,297 - 9,799 (120,349) - 
97,050 28,005 80,683 20,508 89,383 (120,349) 1,966,342 

1,487 12,778 10,111 11,535 (6,135) (708) 188,622 
- 3,740 - - 613,484 - 631,631 
- - - - - - 2,711 

23,930 
(3,827)

(12,540)
830,527 

55,216 285,501 118,338 665,806 335,228 (91) 3,106,154 
- 119,279 - - 10,619,962 - 10,855,574 
- - - - - - 48,999 

1,015,451 
26,854 
9,097 

15,062,129 

d) On 25 March 2011, Emerging Channel Sdn Bhd subscribed for 60% equity interest in Kerry Golden Screen Limited (“KGSL”) 
comprising 1,200,000 ordinary shares of HKD1 each for cash at par.  Arising therefrom, KGSL has become an indirect 
60%-owned subsidiary of PPB.

e) On 12 August 2011, Cathay Enterprises Sdn Bhd, an indirect 66.2%-owned subsidiary of PPB which had ceased business 
operations, commenced members’ voluntary winding up pursuant to  Section 254(1)(b) of the Companies Act 1965. The 
liquidation is in progress.

f) On 23 September 2011, Quintrine Company Limited, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of PPB which had ceased 
business operations, commenced members’ voluntary winding up pursuant to the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. The 
liquidation is in progress.

A10. Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets

As at
30-Sep-11

RM’000

As at
31-Dec-10

RM’000

Contingent liabilities

Unsecured guarantees issued in consideration of credit facilities given to an associate -  2,550 

Contingent assets
There were no contingent assets as at the end of the current interim period.
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QUARTERLY REPORT Notes (cont’d) 

B.   BMSB Listing Requirements (Part A of Appendix 9B)
B1. Review of performance for the financial period todate
 Group revenue of RM1.97 billion for the 9 months ended 30 September 2011 was 19% higher than the RM1.66 billion for the 

same period last year. The increase was due mainly to higher flour revenue and an increase in grains trading volume recorded 
by the grains trading, flour and feed milling division. The environmental engineering, film exhibition and distribution, chemicals 
trading and manufacturing, livestock farming as well as consumer product divisions also contributed higher revenue for the 
period under review.

 However, Group profit before tax declined by 12% to RM831 million compared with the corresponding period last year.  Though the 
grains trading, flour, feed milling, environmental engineering and livestock farming divisions together with Wilmar International 
Limited, an associate of the Group, contributed higher profits, these were negated by a small gain of RM0.3 million this year vis-
à-vis a far larger gain of RM94.3 million in property investment last year and the fair value loss of RM9.6 million in investments 
in equities this year as compared with a gain of RM18.2 million for the same period last year.

B2. Material changes in the quarterly results compared to the results of the preceding quarter
 Group profit before tax decreased by 14% to RM252 million for the quarter under review compared with RM295 million in the 

preceding quarter.  This was mainly due to lower contribution from Wilmar in the third quarter, despite better performance by 
the grains trading, flour and feed milling division. 

B3. Prospects for current financial year
 The global economy, particularly in the Eurozone, remains difficult and uncertain and key factors such as volatile commodity 

prices, rising fuel costs and fluctuating exchange rates will affect the performance of the Group.

 Fortunately, consumer demand in Malaysia and Asia, the principal trading area of the Group, remains robust.  Despite the 
difficult and uncertain global economic environment, the Group is confident its results for 2011 will be satisfactory.

B4. Variance of actual profit from forecast profit
 Not applicable.

B5. Taxation

Taxation comprises :-

Individual 
Quarter

3 months ended

Cumulative 
Quarter

9 months ended
30-Sep-11

RM’000
30-Sep-11

RM’000
Malaysian taxation based on profit for the period

Current  7,929  28,823 

Deferred  5,659  6,369 

 13,588  35,192 

Foreign taxation

Current  2,136  2,976 

 15,724  38,168 

Under/(Over)provision

Current  (3,180)  (4,450)

Deferred  71  (3,387)

 12,615  30,331 

 The effective tax rate is lower than the average statutory rate for the period mainly due to tax exempt income and utilisation 
of reinvestment allowances by certain subsidiaries.

B6. Profit/Loss on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties
 There were no sales of unquoted investments.  However there was a RM0.3 million gain on the disposal of property for the first 

quarter and financial period todate.
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QUARTERLY REPORT Notes (cont’d) 

B7. Quoted securities
 (a) Total purchases and disposals of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial period todate were as follows :-

Individual 
Quarter

3 months ended

Cumulative 
Quarter

9 months ended
30-Sep-11

RM’000
30-Sep-11

RM’000
Total purchases 58 29,656 

Total proceeds from disposals - 927 

Net profit on disposals - 655 

 (b) Total investments in quoted securities as at 30 September 2011 were as follows :-

RM’000

At cost  440,135 

At carrying amount  665,378 

B8. Status of corporate proposals
 On 2 December 2010, FFM Berhad (“FFM”), then a wholly-owned subsidiary of PPB entered into a subscription agreement 

with PGEO Group Sdn Bhd (“PGEO”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Wilmar International Limited (“Wilmar”) for the proposed 
issuance of 55,781,250 new ordinary shares of RM1 each in FFM to PGEO (“FFM Share Issuance”).  The FFM Share Issuance was 
completed on 8 March 2011.

 FFM had on 2 December 2010 also entered into a memorandum of understanding with Wilmar for the proposed acquisition by 
Waikari Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of FFM, of 20% equity interests in selected subsidiaries of Wilmar in the People’s 
Republic of China (“Selected Companies”).  The parties are finalising the terms and documentation for several of the Selected 
Companies.

B9. Group borrowings
 Total Group borrowings as at 30 September 2011 were as follows :-

Total Secured Unsecured

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Long term bank borrowings

Long term bank loans (USD)  34,012  34,012  - 

Long term bank loans (RMB)  8,449  -  8,449 

Hire purchase liabilities (SGD)  42  42  - 

Repayments due within the next 12 months  (13,002)  (10,179)  (2,823)

 29,501  23,875  5,626 

Short term bank borrowings

Bills payable  56,400  -  56,400 

Short term loans  1,100  -  1,100 

Short term loans (USD)  151,919  -  151,919 

Current portion of long term loans  12,987  10,164  2,823 

Hire purchase liabilities (SGD)  15  15  - 

 222,421  10,179  212,242 

Bank overdrafts  953  -  953 

 223,374  10,179  213,195 
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QUARTERLY REPORT Notes (cont’d) 

B10. Financial Instruments
 The outstanding forward currency, futures and options contracts as at 30 September 2011 were as follows :-

Less than 1 year

Contract/
Notional value

RM’000
Fair Value

RM’000

Forward currency contracts 85,938 87,022

Futures and options contracts 224,598 202,632

 There is no change to the related accounting policies, risks associated with the financial instruments and policies to mitigate 
those risks since the last financial year.

B11. Material litigation
 There was no material litigation as at 15 November 2011.

B12. Dividend
 The Directors do not recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the third quarter under review.
 
 Dividends paid
 Dividends paid for the financial years 2010/2011 and up to the date of this report are as follows :-

Financial Year Type
Rate per share
(all single tier)    

Date paid

2010 Special dividend 65 sen
28 September 2010

2010 Interim dividend 5 sen 

2010 Final dividend 18 sen 10 June 2011

2011 Interim dividend 10 sen 28 September 2011

B13. Earnings per Share
 The basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the Group’s profit for the current financial period attributable to 

owners of the parent by 1,185,499,882 ordinary shares in issue during the period.

 There is no diluted earnings per share for the current quarter or financial period todate as there were no dilutive potential 
ordinary shares.
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QUARTERLY REPORT Notes (cont’d) 

B14. Disclosure of audit report qualification and status of matters raised
 There was no qualification in the audit report of the preceding annual financial statements.

B15. Realised and unrealised profits/losses
 The retained profits of the Group are analysed as follows :-

As at As at

30-Sep-11 31-Dec-10

RM'000 RM'000

(Restated)

   Total retained profits of the Company and its subsidiaries :-

 - Realised  11,754,542  11,596,784 

 - Unrealised  (24,767)  (21,107)

 11,729,775  11,575,677 

   Total share of retained profits from associates :-

 - Realised  85,679  71,892 

 - Unrealised  (2,035)  (1,992)

 - Wilmar International Limited ("Wilmar") *  2,843,281  2,394,898 

   Total share of retained profits from jointly controlled entity :-

 - Realised  10,637  9,945 

 14,667,337  14,050,420 

   Less : consolidation adjustments  (2,148,277)  (1,868,812)

   Total Group retained profits as per consolidated accounts  12,519,060  12,181,608 

 *  Wilmar is not required to disclose the breakdown of realised and unrealised profits under the Singapore Financial Reporting  
 Standards and the Singapore Companies Act, Cap 50.  As the breakdown is considered sensitive information, it would not  
 be appropriate for Wilmar to selectively disclose such information to any particular shareholder.

   Kuala Lumpur          By Order of the Board
   22 November 2011           Mah Teck Keong
                       Company Secretary
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